GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1075
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.07.2018

Financial Assistance to NGOs

1075. SHRI LAXMAN GILUWA:
SHRI VIJAY KUMAR HANSDAK:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(2) the names of Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) given financial assistance and the
quantum of financial assistance given to them for extending assistance to physically handicapped in
purchasing aids and equipments during the last three years, State-wise;

(b)  whether the government verifies the items on which expenditure is incurred from the fund given
to them and if so, the procedure followed in this regard;

(c) the Names of NGOs who have not utilised the funds provided to them during the last three years
along with the details of the action taken against them and outcome thereof, NGO-wise; and

(d) the reaction of the Government on the said outcome?

ANSWER
Minister of State for Social Justice and Empowerment
(SHRI KRISHANPAL GURJAR)

(a) State-wise names of Non-Governmental Organisations who got Grants- in- aid under Assistance
to Disabled Persons for Purchase/ Fitting of Aids and Appliances (ADIP) Scheme during last three
years is at Annexure.

(b) Under the ADIP Scheme, NGOs have to furnish audited utilization certificate and audited
accounts by a Chartered Accountant in respect of grants-in-aid received, which is mandatory. The
recommending authority is also required to conduct the sample checking and cover at least 15% (in
case of GIA upto 10 lakhs) and 10% (in case of GIA exceeding Rs. 10 lakhs) of the beneficiaries
covered from the grant released to the organization. NGOs are further required to furnish to the
Ministry the list of beneficiaries in the prescribed proforma containing particulars/ address of
beneficiaries, aid and assistive devices provided alongwith cost including fabrication/ fitment charges,
travel cost paid to out-station beneficiary, boarding and lodging expenses alongwith photo and Ration
Card Number/voter ID Number/Aadhaar Card Number, as the case may be. Details of grants received,
utilised and list of beneficiaries are required to be uploaded on the website of the Implementing
Agency except the Aadhaar Card Number of the beneficiaries. The proposals of NGOs are processed
on-line on e-ANUDAAN portal only.

(c) All the NGOs who were provided grants-in-aid during 2015-16 and 2016-17 have utilised the funds
and furnished all the requisite documents regarding utilisation of funds.

As regards the grants-in-aid released during 2017-18, as per provision under the ADIP Scheme, the
Implementing Agencies have to utilise the grants-in-aid within six months of the close of the financial

year.
(c) In light of (c) above, question does not arise.
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1075 raised by Shri
Laxman Giluwa and Shri Vijay Kumar Hansdak for answer on 24.07.2018 regarding "Financial

Assistance to NGOs"

State wise names of NGOs who were given financial assistance and quantum of financial assistance
given under Assistance to Disabled Persons for Purchase/Fittings of Aids & Appliances(ADIP) Scheme

during the last three years.

(Rs.in Lakhs)

S.
NO.

State

Name of the Implementing Agencies

Funds
released
during
2015-16

Funds
released
during

Funds
released
during
2017-18

Andhra
Pradesh

Uma Education & Technical Society
Kakinada (District Disability Rehabilitation
Centre (DDRC)) East Godvari District.),
DDRC- Kakinada- 533001.

15.00

2016-17

7.50

Assam

Wodwichee ,P.O., Lakshirbong, District-
Hailakandi, Assam Pin Code-788155.

33.74

Jaluguti Agragami Mahila Samity ,Jaluguti,
Morigaon, Vill. & Post-Jaluguti, C.D. Block,
Kapili, Distt. Morigaon, Assam.

10.00

Rupahi Kohinoor Club, Rupahi Tiniali,
Rupahi, Nagaon, Assam

5.00

Dethi

Amar Jyoti Charitable Trust, N-192, Greater
Kailash-1 New Delhi

19.50

15.00

Gujarat

Blind People’s Association, Dr.Vikram
Sarabhai Road, Vastrapur, Ahmedabad-
380015

26.25

20.00

Jayshree Maruti Nandan Kisan Vikas
Education Trust , Dahod, Gujarat

18.75

10.00

Shree Bhrama Samaj Seva Trust, 402, Sapana
Appartment, Adarsh high School Road, Near,
S.T., Stand, Patan-384265

20.00

20.00

Ashirwad Trust For Disabled, Sayla, Police
Station, National Highway, Sayla, Dist.
Surendranagar, Gujarat i )

5.00

Suyoday Khadi Mission, 7- Nividh Flat,
Bhulabhai, Park Society, Kankaria Road,
Ahmedabad, Gujarat

4.50

Samprat Education Charitable Trust, Bikhar
Road, Vijapur Patiya, Palsava, Junagarh,
Gujarat

4.00

Disable Welfare Trust, Gujarat, Near Shri Sai
Samarth Residency, B/H Sardayatan School,
Opp. Lakeview Garden, Umra, Surat-395007.
Gujarat

8.00

10.00

Shree Lok Seva Sarvjanik Trust, Ram Krishna
Colony, Near Mayuri Garage, Opp. Dr.
Rajaram Plot, B/H. G.K. General Hospital,
Bhuj-Kutch, Gujarat

5.00




Andhjan Kalyan Trust, Amba Wadi, Junagadh
Road, Dhoraji-360410, Dist, Rajkot Gujarat
(India).

10.00

Karnataka

ALL India Jain Youth Federations’s (R),
Mahaveer Limb Centre, Kims Premises
Vidyanagar Dharwad Hubli Karnataka, Pin
Code 580031

11.30

7.50

Madhya
Pradesh

Asha Gram Trust, Barwani, Madhya Pradesh
Pin code :-451551

13.85

30.00

22.50

Mabharashtra

Apang Jeevan Vikas Sanstha, Bhumiputra
Colony, Congress Nagar, Amravati,
Mabharashtra.-444601.

18.75

10.00

Mahatma Gandhi Sewa Sangh, Near Govt.
Library Samarth Nagar Aurangabad Pin Code-
431012

50.00

37.50

Odisha

Centre for Rehabiliation Services & Research
(CRSR), At- Patharadi Po-Charampa, Dist-
Bhadrak-756101, Odisha

25.00

Regional Rehabilitation and Research Centre,
RRRC, Near R.G.H. Panposh Road, Rourkela-
769004, Odisha

25.00

Punjab

Bharat Vikas Parishad Charitable Trust, P.O. —
Viklang Sahayata Kendra, C- Block, Rishi
Nagar, Ludhiana- Punjab

29.93

32.36

20.00

Guru Nanak Charitable Trust, Mandi
Mullanpur Dakha Distt. Ludhiana, Punjab

7.50

5.00
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Rajasthan

Bhagwan Mahaveer Viklang Sahayata Samiti,
Sawai Mansingh Hospital, Jaipur

100.00

75.00

Narayan Sewa Sansthan, Sewadham, 483,
Hiran Magri, Sector-4, Udaipur-313002

400.00

200.00

Gyanaram Jhammanlal Saini Manav Seva
Samiti, 67/56A, Near Mandara Bus Stand,
New Sanganer Road, Mansarover, Jaipur,
Rajasthan

4.00

5.00

Jodhpur Manav Seva Sansthan,B-40, Aastha,
Keshav Nagar, opposite Ashok Udhyan, Pal
Road, Jodhpur, Rajasthan

3.7

11

Uttar
Pradesh

Mangalam, Mangalam Sadan, Indira Nagar,
Lucknow

8.00

Total

223.83

816.60

468.75




